RAJYA SABHA [9 July, 2004]

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Mr. Chairman, Sir, it is a larger issue.
The recommendations are very clear. In order to see that these recommendations are accepted, was there a wider discussion within the Government about these recommendations made by the CM, in order to increase production as also to take care of other issues mentioned in that?

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR: Sir, within the Agriculture Ministry the discussion is over. We are going to have discussions with the Planning Commission, Sir, the financial responsibility is on the higher side, but the recommendations are very useful. Water is a scarce commodity in this country and we have to give good weightage for it. We are going to, very effectively, take it up with the Planning Commission.

Study regarding problems of farming sector

*66. SHRI MANOJ BHATTACHARYA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(@) whether Government have carried out any authentic study of the problem afflicting the farming sector in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) if not, whether Government are aware of the major bottlenecks impeding the growth in the agricultural sector; and

(d) if so, the steps proposed to be taken to remove them?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHARAD PAWAR): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(@) Yes, Sir. A study entitled "State of Indian Farmers—A Millennium Study" has been undertaken with focus on problems facing farmers like declining size of holdings, degradation of soil and water resources, and inadequate institutional credit support.

(b) The Study consists of two phases. Phase I pertains to preparation of papers by experts on the 25 identified subjects relating to agriculture, which contain a retrospective analysis of the Agricultural Development experience in post independence era. All the papers have been prepared, and are under printing. Phase II relates to Situation Assessment Survey (SAS) on Conditions of Indian Farmers. The National Sample Survey
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Organisation (NSSO) has been entrusted with the SAS. The fieldwork for the survey was conducted as part of their 59th round with agricultural year 2002-03 (July-June) as the reference period. The Report on the survey is expected in 2005.

(c) The major bottlenecks impeding the growth in the agricultural sector are inadequate flow of credit, high debt burden and rates of interest, low size of operational holdings, dependence on rain for water in about 60 per cent of the net sown area, low productivity across States/regions and crops, and distortions in markets owing to inability of producers/farmers to directly sell their produce, etc.

(d) In order to extend much needed help and relief to the farmers, the Government has identified thrust areas for focused and priority attention, which include doubling of rural credit in three years, easing the burden to debt and high interest rate, market/price support to farmers for ensuring fair and remunerative prices, insurance of crops against production loss arising from natural calamities, creation of additional irrigation facilities and assistance to farmers under various agricultural, including horticultural, crop production programmes and market reforms.

SHRI MANOJ BHATTACHARYA: Sir, my first supplementary relates to part (c) of the reply laid on the Table. I would just like to know from the hon. Agriculture Minister whether disproportionate diversification and enthusiastic encouragement with those for the SAS may improve the production of certain hi-tech horticultural or some other export items of agriculture, at the cost of foodgrains of ours. So, I would like to know whether there is a chance that after some time, after some years, we may lose our self-reliance in so far as food security is concerned. Would the Minister be kind enough to reply to this anxiety of mine?

P FaTera # o WAt (sft wifvrera yRam : awfy wEiey, HY Fo
P JATE Bl I TNl § AT B b oIy faid 18.6.2004 1 fasq w30 St
FORIRAAT & THRAT & BROT fAuft § feami ol r8d Y™ B & o7 uh eIy UoheT G b &1 SHH P 01 BT Pol TdT8 ST 2003-04 H 80,000
RIS HUY IFAT & FTRI 2004-05 3 FGTHR I 105.000 PRIS HUY fhaT
SITQT S 91 99 b1 3rder 30 wfrerd 1ftre ® | arfvrfsas §@ ada ay &
SR U ATIOT T 1 - Uo7 STRET H 3T HH o B 100 Y fhari al
T TRR H M BT ARPR TN BR el & T8 50 G fhari & Sl
BrIeT el | Srafafhderd U i & d8d
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fparT & Srfraprde foa § fhar o Y81 & iR <91 § IycHfiRar oR &ds
EENGECICERRESUT

HAITRRDT, Sig-ll, B TEEHRT, IYE, geit fedbrd & g 9t A=
UM ABIGY ....(TAM).... A B 3R 3 S dridand & foy
o (TAUF).... FH A FH G ... (FIUF).... SYTT A DI 1 .....(IFLTH). ...

it 7S WETAr : TR ST, ART Al 399 f[degd Hefaa T2 o7 | 3RT Aeirig! et e o 6 a1 o1y |rad € a1 7 g8 donsdl © f&
ST5aIfhdh I R S SUTeT WiedTe AT ST R8T 8, S8l B8 Blicdhoar SR geil, YaqUIc 31 d¢ill, Hel-uld d¢il, g8 YaRaaic 81, offc
596 oY Sl Sfreed, Bicarsord, tReassy, sufdcamsy Iof 81, 31
I S B Bicford) § IS deiel eyt ar T argeht 2 g9 fog AR
<% &l pe NRIRST RiTegss M {6 T8l 2 # W Hax 3+l e ger,
18 | GG, FATHAT Sl HUT BRh $HDT STaTd 5317

3} ¥RE YOR : 59 SrSafafhdHe of a7 g8 & 1 39 IR | | 741
2 I s RIS B BT BT AETOR W Y SISaMthdb AT BT JIaH forar & | 5Tei d& Bifchoar &1 SIgafafthd 3 HR- &I d1d TS & o a8 SareT
J ST 3T BIHT BT gETdT < B A1 7 Bl 2

it ST WETEr « AHTaf of, AT AEiHE . (aaET). ..
ot quafey : s B T |

2 TS HETEmd : HIIRT, 39 U Feiie] Yol §, SHD] SiRiele

Sir, I had to translate it in Hindi.

7} U : 317U 1 FAHE] IO &, S AT T8 .. (AGH)....

SHRIMANOJ BHATTACHARYA: Sir, it is a very important question.
...(Interruptions)... i Tdh Bl qoT 2 qyrafer Sit . (FAY™).... Sir, what is

this?...(Interruptions)... 1 do not understand this ...(Interruptions)... YR S, 9
THETBTE ....(IUM).... Sir, what is this?

Y sruTafay : st gfy |

it TS WErEm : [9IfY S, ART TP 94T 8, S %R0 & 9 A Bl
I8 Ig & P S vl ShRCFaR Sdolufic s & Whether it seems to have been turned
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into an easier route for meeting priority sector's lending operations, and as a result of the same, whether the farmers are suffering in terms of lower access to credit in general and the growth rate of credit for small and marginal farmers has declined substantially as compared to eighties. If so, what is the remedial measure that the hon. Minister is contemplating?

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR: One of the shortfalls, which the Indian farmer is facing, is limited availability of credit. There are at least 40 per cent farmers who are not eligible to get credit either because their being defaulters or because of various other reasons. That is the reason the Finance Minister yesterday made a major change. In three years' time agricultural credit will doubled in entire country. And this year alone Rs. 25,000 crores will be additionally provided, and those who are defaulters for them some new scheme will be introduced.

it Troret g : Taly Sft, | ST Si o SR BT Aed ofd gU A
g ST aTedl § f$ BHR 8 312al B URIRR 8, 98 aTedl © (5 39D
Trsae oI I Sferd HIFd fer, Fvad: sHifey 88 I 3 0.91.7H. 9. Tae B
3RS BR BT AT (AT AT 51 H I8 ST A18dl § b <o7 H o1} I T
1 UG YL gae W ere foa 7 &l foe-foed i A foma g2 g &
T G .3MS.37TS. BT I8 WY g1 A7 foh ISl Bl HS1 SHT FATE BT AT
....(TTHT). ..

ot 3rr g : TamS.T. 2

=it 3roreTer e : T2, T ¥A.31E a7, |

it |UTART : ATYDT A1.3MMS. V. G TA1? I G fordn a1 ?
it TrorTer g : o g St ft-aoft o San g oI 2
it IR RrE : TR 93 1S &, H weiie fhar v

it Ty : arest i B

2 rorel R ¢ )T U I8 © & (- sl | a9 A wel
SR 9w fhar 87 a1 ALUHAL Yae & gy -3 IS H
JHSHT B H HO AT 7 AU ATIBIRS BfSASIT RBR & AT W 572

Ife W & A1 d Bieasai = e?

# IRE AR : H IE Hel AS g b SATIHT FATe] TR 872 AT
ST HaTel &1 AT il Y& 98 I8 HaTel 7o) &

Y Jpumafer : S 8, 3T IR |
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